Unrecognized actuarial gain/ (loss) for the year  (24.14)  -  (67.81)  -

(f) Principal actuarial assumption as expressed as weighted average
Discount rate 7.22 7.22  7.36  7.36
Expected rate of salary increase  5.00  5.00  0.05  0.05
Method used   Projected Unit Credit Method   Projected Unit Credit Method

(g) Bifurcation of PBO at the end of year in Current and Non-Current

Current liability (Amount due within one year)  173.71  46.53  118.52  33.84
Non-Current liability (Amount due over
one year)  637.15  159.68  595.41  138.56
Total PBO at the end of year  810.86  206.21  713.94  172.39

(h) Sensitivity Analysis:

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions
may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when
calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the statement of financial position.

Change in Change in  Effect on Gratuity  Effect on Leave
assumptions obligation Encashment

Discount Rate +0.5%  (26.08)  (8.40)
-0.5%  28.10  9.10

Salary Growth Rate  +0.5%  28.09  9.26
 -0.5%  (26.27)  (8.61)

(i) Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation   Amount ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs)

S.No Year Gratuity-Amount Leave-Amount

a)  0 to 1 Year  173.71  46.53

b)  1 to 2 Year  56.88  9.36

c)  2 to 3 Year  65.97  10.62

d)  3 to 4 Year  102.86  18.12

e)  4 to 5 Year  34.67  4.20

f)  5 to 6 Year  35.06  7.61

g)  6 Year onwards  341.70  109.77

179

RASAYAN LIMITED
35th Annual Report 2023-2024

NOTE NO. 40 : Corporate Social Responsibility

As per the requirement of the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, the Company has made Corporate
Social Responsibility contribution.

Amount ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs)

As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023

a) Gross amount required to be spent by
the Group during the year  422.44  436.54

b) Amount approved by the Board to be
spent during the year  422.51  439.32

c)  Amount spent during the year ending on 31 March, 2024:

In cash  Yet to be p aid in cash Total

i)   Construction/acquisition of any asset  —  —  —

ii)   On purposes other than (i) above  422.51  —  422.51

d)  Amount spent during the year ending on 31 March, 2023:

In cash  Yet to be p aid in cash  Total

i)   Construction/acquisition of any asset  —  —  —

ii)   On purposes other than (i) above  439.32  —  439.32

e) Details related to spent / unspent obligations:

As at  As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023

i)   Contribution to Public Trust  -  -

ii)   Contribution to Charitable Trust  422.51  439.32

iii)  Unspent amount in relation to:  -  -

   - Ongoing project  -  -

- Other than ongoing project  -  -

Note 41 :-'Ind AS-115' Revenue from contract s with Customers Disclosures

(a) Disaggregation of revenue

Below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenue from contracts with customers:

For the year ended March 31, 2024  Amount ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs)

Type of goods or service  Sale of Products  Job Work Income  Total

Timing of satisfaction of
performance obligation:

Over time  -  -  -

At a point in time (Note No.20)  1,03,336.90  -  1,03,336.90

Total  1,03,336.90  -  1,03,336.90

[…]

Unrecognized actuarial gain/ (loss) for the year  (24.14)  -  (67.81)  -

(f) Principal actuarial assumption as expressed as weighted average
Discount rate 7.22 7.22  7.36  7.36
Expected rate of salary increase  5.00  5.00  0.05  0.05
Method used   Projected Unit Credit Method   Projected Unit Credit Method

(g) Bifurcation of PBO at the end of year in Current and Non-Current

Current liability (Amount due within one year)  173.71  46.53  118.52  33.84
Non-Current liability (Amount due over
one year)  637.15  159.68  595.41  138.56
Total PBO at the end of year  810.86  206.21  713.94  172.39

(h) Sensitivity Analysis:

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions
may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when
calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the statement of financial position.

Change in Change in  Effect on Gratuity  Effect on Leave
assumptions obligation Encashment

Discount Rate +0.5%  (26.08)  (8.40)
-0.5%  28.10  9.10

Salary Growth Rate  +0.5%  28.09  9.26
 -0.5%  (26.27)  (8.61)

(i) Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation   Amount ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs)

S.No Year Gratuity-Amount Leave-Amount

a)  0 to 1 Year  173.71  46.53

b)  1 to 2 Year  56.88  9.36

c)  2 to 3 Year  65.97  10.62

d)  3 to 4 Year  102.86  18.12

e)  4 to 5 Year  34.67  4.20

f)  5 to 6 Year  35.06  7.61

g)  6 Year onwards  341.70  109.77

242

RASAYAN LIMITED
35th Annual Report 2023-2024

NOTE NO. 40 : Corporate Social Responsibility

As per the requirement of the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, the Company has made Corporate
Social Responsibility contribution.

Amount ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs)

As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023

a) Gross amount required to be spent by
the Group during the year  422.44  436.54

b) Amount approved by the Board to be
spent during the year  422.51  439.32

c)  Amount spent during the year ending on 31 March, 2024:

In cash  Yet to be p aid in cash Total

i)   Construction/acquisition of any asset  —  —  —

ii)   On purposes other than (i) above  422.51  —  422.51

d)  Amount spent during the year ending on 31 March, 2023:

In cash  Yet to be p aid in cash  Total

i)   Construction/acquisition of any asset  —  —  —

ii)   On purposes other than (i) above  439.32  —  439.32

e) Details related to spent / unspent obligations:

As at  As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023

i)   Contribution to Public Trust  -  -

ii)   Contribution to Charitable Trust  422.51  439.32

iii)  Unspent amount in relation to:  -  -

   - Ongoing project  -  -

- Other than ongoing project  -  -

Note 41 :-'Ind AS-115' Revenue from contract s with Customers Disclosures

(a) Disaggregation of revenue

Below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenue from contracts with customers:

For the year ended March 31, 2024  Amount ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs)

Type of goods or service  Sale of Products  Job Work Income  Total

Timing of satisfaction of
performance obligation:

Over time  -  -  -

At a point in time (Note No.20)  1,03,336.90  -  1,03,336.90

Total  1,03,336.90  -  1,03,336.90